## OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT & SESSIONS JUDGE :: LAKHIMPUR :: NORTH LAKHIMPUR : :

ORDERNO 232 Dated. 20./.09./2024

As per Hon'ble Gauhati High Court's Notification No. HC. XI-10/2023/391/RC, Dated the 6<sup>th</sup> of November, 2023, the Civil Courts under the establishment of the District & Sessions Judge, Lakhimpur, North Lakhimpur will remain closed from 7<sup>th</sup> October, 2024 to 20<sup>th</sup> October, 2024 on account of the Long Vacation (Civil Vacation).

During the Long vacation, the Judicial Officers under the establishment of the District & Sessions Judge, Lakhimpur, North Lakhimpur will attend office under Roster Arrangement. The Roster Arrangement is divided into two parts i.e. the 1<sup>st</sup> half w.e. from 07.10.2024 to 13.10.2024 and the 2<sup>nd</sup> half w.e. from 14.10.2024 to 20.10.2024 as mentioned below:

Officers on duty will attend office from **10.00 AM** to **4:45.00 PM** on working days.

Name of the Officers on Working Days	
1 <sup>st</sup> half on 07.10.2024, 08.10.2024 & 09.10.2024 (Officers on duty)	2 <sup>nd</sup> half on 14.10.2024, 15.10.2024, 18.10.2024 & 19.10.2024 (Officers on duty)
Smti Priyanka Hazarika Nair, Civil Judge (Sr. Div.), Lakhimpur, North Lakhimpur	Dr. Taznara Khan, Additional District & Sessions Judge (FTC), Lakhimpur, North Lakhimpur.
Dr. Jayashri Das, Civil Judge (Jr. Div.) No.1, North Lakhimpur.	Smti Monisha Das , Civil Judge (Jr. Div.), Dhakuakhana.
	Smti Priyanka Purkayastha, Civil Judge (Jr, Div.) No.2, North Lakhimpur.

The Officers availing the 1<sup>st</sup> half of Civil Vacation are allowed to leave the Headquarter from the morning of 06.10.2024 till the evening of 13.10.2024 (06.10.2024 being Sunday) and they are **debarred from availing of 2<sup>nd</sup> half of Civil Vacation i.e. 14.10.2024 to 20.10.2024** and the Officers availing the 2<sup>nd</sup> half of Civil Vacation are allowed to leave the Headquarter from the morning of 14.10.2024 till the morning of 21.10.2024 and they are **debarred from availing 1<sup>st</sup> half of the Civil Vacation i.e. 07.10.2024 to 13.10.2024.** 

Inform all concerned accordingly.

Sd/-

(Smti Sharmila Bhuyan)
District & Sessions Judge
Lakhimpur, North Lakhimpur

Memo No. DJL/ 7299-7309/2024. Dated N. Lakhimpur the 20/...9./2024

## Copy forwarded for information and necessary action to :-

- 1. The Registrar General, Hon'ble Gauhati High Court, Guwahati.
- 2. The Accountant General (A&E), Assam, Maidamgaon, Beltola, Guwahati -29.
- 3. The Additional District & Sessions Judge (FTC), Lakhimpur, North Lakhimpur.
- 4. The Civil Judge (Sr. Div.), Lakhimpur, North Lakhimpur
- 5. The Civil Judge (Jr. Div.) No.1, North Lakhimpur.
- 6. The Civil Judge (Jr. Div.), Dhakuakhana.
- 7. The Civil Judge (Jr. Div.) No.2, North Lakhimpur.
- 8. The Stenographer, Grade I, attached to the District & Sessions Judge, Lakhimpur, North Lakhimpur.
- 9. The Systems Officer, District Judiciary, Lakhimpur to upload the same in the official website immediately.
- 10. Notice Board.
- 11. Order copy/ File Copy.

A 209.24

District & Sessions Judge Lakhimpur, North Lakhimpur

Lakhimpur, North Lakhimpur